Fiscal years ended May 25, 2008, May 27, 2007, and May 28, 2006

Columnar Amounts in Millions Except Per Share Amounts

The assets acquired and liabilities assumed in connection with these acquisitions were as follows:

Fair value of assets acquired ..... $400.5
Cash paid for purchases, net of cash acquired ..... 254.0

Liabilities assumed ..... $146.5

Under the purchase method of accounting, the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in these acquisitions
were recorded at their respective estimated fair values at the date of acquisition. The fair values are subject to
refinement as the Company completes its analyses relative to the fair values at the respective acquisition dates.

The pro forma effect of the acquisitions mentioned above was not material.

4. GOODWILL AND OTHER IDENTIFIABLE INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The change in the carrying amount of goodwill for fiscal 2008 and 2007 was as follows:

Consumer
Foods

Food and
Ingredients

International
Foods Total

Balance as of May 28, 2006 ..... $3,229.3 $ 84.8 $89.4 $3,403.5
Divestitures ..... — (0.3) — (0.3)
Translation and other ..... (0.9) 0.6 1.9 1.6

Balance as of May 27, 2007 ..... 3,228.4 85.1 91.3 3,404.8
Acquisitions ..... 53.2 16.6 — 69.8
Translation and other ..... — 1.1 7.6 8.7

Balance as of May 25, 2008 ..... $3,281.6 $102.8 $98.9 $3,483.3

Other identifiable intangible assets were as follows:

2008 2007

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Non-amortizing intangible assets ..... $778.3 $ — $752.6 $ —
Amortizing intangible assets ..... 55.2 16.8 40.4 18.2

Total ..... $833.5 $16.8 $793.0 $18.2

Non-amortizing intangible assets are comprised of brands and trademarks.

Amortizing intangible assets, carrying a weighted average life of approximately 13 years, are principally